

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

NICOLE K. and ROMAN S., by next friend
Linda R.; ABIGAIL R., LILY R., and
RACHEL H., by next friend Nancy B.; and
ANNA C., BRIAN P., AMELIA P., ALEXA
C., and ZACHARY H., by next friend
Jessie R.; for themselves and those similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TERRY J. STIGDON, Director of the Indiana
Department of Child Services, in her official
capacity, HON. MARILYN A. MOORES,
Marion Superior Court Judge, in her official
capacity, HON. MARK A. JONES, Marion
Superior Court Judge, in his official capacity,
HON. THOMAS P. STEFANIAK, JR., Lake
Superior Court Judge, in his official capacity,
HON. MARSHA OWENS HOWSER, Scott
Superior Court Judge, in her official capacity,
and HON. JASON M. MOUNT, Scott Circuit
Court Judge, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-01521-JPH-MJD

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Honorable James Patrick Hanlon

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY ISO MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPT. OF CLASS COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Class and Subclass Satisfy Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality	3
B. All Class Members Have Fundamental Liberty Interests at Stake in CHINS and TPR Proceedings	4
1. All Class and Subclass Members Risk Suffering the Same Loss of Physical Liberty Interest in Violation of Due Process	4
2. All Class and Subclass Members Risk Suffering the Same Fundamental Equal Protection Violation	8
C. Courts Routinely Certify Classes in Similar Circumstances	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	2
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	2
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of SW v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	2
<i>Harper v. Sheriff</i> , 581 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Hostetler v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-226 JD, 2018 WL 3868848 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 15, 2018).....	2
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1990)	8
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. Of Durham Cty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>Lynch v. Dukakis</i> , 719 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 7
<i>Postawko v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2:16-cv-04219, 2017 WL 3185155 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Taylor v. Alltran Fin., LP</i> , No. 18-CV-00306, 2018 WL 4403335 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 17, 2018)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2, 7
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	3
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Purdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	5

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	1, 2, 3, 4
Rule 23(a)	2
Rule 23(a)(1)	1
Rule 23(a)(2)	1
Rule 23(a)(3)	1
Rule 23(a)(4)	1
Rule 23(b)(2)	1
Rule 23(b)(3)	7
